Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2019/2167 of 17 December 2019 approving the Network Strategy Plan for the air traffic management network functions of the single European sky for the period 2020-2029

## COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION (EU) 2019/2167

#### of 17 December 2019

approving the Network Strategy Plan for the air traffic management network functions of the single European sky for the period 2020-2029

### THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 551/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 March 2004 on the organisation and use of airspace in the single European sky (the Airspace Regulation)<sup>(1)</sup>, and in particular Article 6(4) thereof,

#### Whereas:

- (1) Commission Regulation (EU) No 677/2011<sup>(2)</sup> and Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/123<sup>(3)</sup> provide that the Network Manager appointed in accordance with those Regulations is required to establish and keep up-to-date the Network Strategy Plan.
- (2) Regulation (EU) No 677/2011 and Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/123 require that the Network Strategy Plan is to be adopted by the Commission after endorsement by the Network Management Board.
- (3) On 27 June 2019, the Network Management Board endorsed the Network Strategy Plan for the period from 2020 to 2029. That period is aligned with the relevant reference periods and covers the period of appointment of the Network Manager.
- (4) The Network Strategy Plan should be approved.
- (5) This decision should enter into force as a matter of urgency before the beginning of the period covered by the Network Strategy Plan.
- (6) The measures provided for in this Decision are in accordance with the opinion of the Single Sky Committee established by Article 5 of Regulation (EC) No 549/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>(4)</sup>,

#### HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

#### Article 1

The Network Strategy Plan 2020-2029 as endorsed by the Network Management Board at its 25th meeting on 27 June 2019<sup>(5)</sup> is approved.

Document Generated: 2023-12-28

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2019/2167. (See end of Document for details)

#### Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

Done at Brussels, 17 December 2019.

For the Commission

The President

Ursula VON DER LEYEN

Document Generated: 2023-12-28

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2019/2167. (See end of Document for details)

- (1) OJ L 96, 31.3.2004, p. 20.
- (2) Commission Regulation (EU) No 677/2011 of 7 July 2011 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of air traffic management (ATM) network functions and amending Regulation (EU) No 691/2010 (OJ L 185, 15.7.2011, p. 1).
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/123 of 24 January 2019 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of air traffic management (ATM) network functions and repealing Commission Regulation (EU) No 677/2011 (OJ L 28, 31.1.2019, p. 1).
- (4) Regulation (EC) No 549/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 March 2004 laying down the framework for the creation of the single European sky (the framework Regulation), (OJ L 96, 31.3.2004, p. 1).
- (5) Network Strategy Plan for the air traffic management network functions of the single European sky for the period 2020-2029, published as document NMB/19/25/7 on the website of the Network Manager: https://www.eurocontrol.int/network-manager#key-documents

Strategy...
Document Generated: 2023-12-28

# **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2019/2167.